

74225-6

74225-6

No. 74225-6

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

---

LINDA M. HOFFERBER,

Appellant,

v.

GEORGIA-PACIFIC, LLC, et al.,

Respondents.

---

***CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLANT***

---

Matthew P. Bergman, WSBA #20894  
Brian F. Ladenburg, WSBA #29531  
Anna D. Knudson, WSBA #37959  
BERGMAN DRAPER LADENBURG  
821 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 957-9510

Leonard J. Feldman, WSBA #20961  
PETERSON WAMPOLD ROSATO  
LUNA KNOPP  
1501 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 2800  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 624-6800

Attorneys for Appellant

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2016 MAY 25 PM 4:01

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

III. ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A. Ms. Hofferber Was Exposed to GP Asbestos Products and Was Recently Diagnosed – in Washington (Where She Lives) – With Mesothelioma. .... 4

    B. GP Has Systematic and Continuous Contacts With Washington State. .... 5

    C. Procedural History. .... 6

V. ARGUMENT..... 7

    A. The Trial Court Erred In Granting GP’s Motion For Summary Judgment and Dismissing Ms. Hofferber’s Claims Based On Lack Of Jurisdiction..... 7

        1. Standard of Review..... 7

        2. Under the Controlling Precedent of *International Shoe* and *Croze*, a Washington Court May Exercise General Jurisdiction Over this Case. .... 7

        3. The Trial Court Also Had Specific Jurisdiction Over GP..... 12

            a. GP Purposefully Availed Itself of Washington's Economy. .... 13

            b. GP's Contacts with Washington "Related To" and are "Connected With" Ms. Hofferber's Cause of Action. .... 18

•      \*

c.	Jurisdiction Over GP Comports With Traditional Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice. ....	24
4.	GP’s Reliance on <i>Daimler</i> is Misplaced.....	29
B.	Alternatively, the Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Denying Ms. Hofferber’s Request for a Continuance to Conduct Jurisdictional Discovery.....	32
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	33
<i>Crose v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 88 Wn.2d 50, 558 P.2d 764 (1977).....	1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 21, 23
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt., Inc. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 954, 331 P.3d 29 (2014).....	36
<i>Hontz v. State</i> , 105 Wn.2d 302, 714 P.2d 1176 (1986).....	7
<i>MRC Receivables Corp. v. Zion</i> , 152 Wn. App. 625, 218 P.3d 621 (2009).....	33
<i>Noll v. American Biltrite, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 572, 355 P.3d 279 (2015).....	12, 16, 17, 19, 23, 24, 32
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	36
<i>Sherron Assoc. Loan Fund V (Mars Hotel) LLC v. Saucier</i> , 157 Wn. App. 357, 237 P.3d 338 (2010).....	37, 38
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989).....	12, 13, 18, 19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	37
<i>State v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 903, 328 P.3d 919 (2014).....	26
<i>State v. LG Electronics, Inc.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 394, 341 P.3d 346, <i>review granted</i> , 183 Wn.2d 1002, 349 P.3d 856 (2015) .....	15, 16, 17, 32, 35, 36
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn. App. 688, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	33, 34
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	7

**Statutes**

RCW 4.44.025 ..... 6

**Court Rules**

Civil Rule 12(b)(2) ..... 36  
Civil Rule 30(b)(6) ..... 3, 6, 32, 33, 34, 38  
Civil Rule 56(c) ..... 7  
Civil Rule 56(f)..... 3, 6, 33

**Federal Cases**

*Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court*,  
480 U.S. 102, 107 S. Ct. 1026, 1028, 94 L. Ed. 2d 92 (1987)..... 24

*Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz*,  
471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L. Ed. 2d 52 (1985)..... 25, 31

*Cent. States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Phencorp  
Reinsurance Co., Inc.*, 440 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 37

*Chew v. Dietrich*,  
143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 18, 22

*Daimler AG v. Bauman*,  
134 S. Ct. 746, 187 L.Ed.2d 624 (2014)..... 1, 2, 29, 30, 31. 32, 34

*Del Ponte v. Universal City Dev. Partners, Ltd.*, 07-CV-2360 KMK LMS,  
2008 WL 169358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2008) ..... 22, 23

*Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown*,  
564 U.S. 915, 131 S. Ct. 2846, 180 L. Ed. 2d 796 (2011)..... 30

*Hanson v. Denckla*,  
357 U.S. 235, 78 S. Ct. 1228, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1283 (1958)..... 14

*Harris Rutsky & Co. Ins. Servs. v. Bell & Clements Ltd.*, 328 F.3d 1122  
(9th Cir. 2003) ..... 37

*Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall*,  
466 U.S. 408, 104 S. Ct. 1868, 80 L. Ed. 2d 404 (1984)..... 19, 22, 24

*International Shoe Co. v. Washington*,  
326 U.S. 310, 66 S. Ct. 154, 90 L. Ed. 95  
(1945)..... 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 18, 19, 22, 24, 30

<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873, 131 S. Ct. 2780, 180 L. Ed. 2d 765 (2011).....	16
<i>Laub v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	37
<i>Lopes v. JetsetDC, LLC</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2014).....	37
<i>Metcalfe v. Renaissance Marine, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Investments, Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir.1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1155 (1997) .....	22
<i>Powerteq, LLC v. Moton</i> , No. C-15-2626 MMC, 2016 WL 80558 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2016).....	37
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186, 97 S. Ct. 2569, 2572, 53 L. Ed. 2d 683 (1977).....	23
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 897 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1990) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585, 111 S. Ct. 1522, 113 L. Ed. 2d 622 (1991).....	28
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, 100 S. Ct. 559, 62 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1980).....	13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 25, 32

### **Out of State Cases**

<i>Vons Companies, Inc. v. Seabest Foods, Inc.</i> , 14 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 434, 926 P.2d 1085, 58 Cal. Rptr. 2d 899 (1996) .....	23
<i>Willemsen v. Invacare Corp.</i> , 352 Or. 191, 282 P.3d 867 (2012) .....	28

### **Treatises**

4 JAMES WM. MOORE, ET AL., MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 26.70[2]..	37
L. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW § 6-39 (3d ed. 2000) .....	25

**Other Authorities**

ASBESTOS: RISK ASSESSMENT, EPIDEMIOLOGY, AND HEALTH EFFECTS  
360-61 (Ronald F. Dodson & Samuel P. Hammar eds., CRC Press,  
(2006)) ..... 4

Mark M. Maloney, *Specific Personal Jurisdiction and the “Arise from or  
Relate to” Requirement...What Does It Mean?* 50 WASH. & LEE L.  
REV. 1265 (1993)..... 18

Lawrence W. Moore, *The Relatedness Problem in Specific Jurisdiction*,  
37 IDAHO L. REV. 583, 599 (2001) ..... 19
